

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA**

IN RE RESIDEO TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
SECURITIES LITIGATION

Civil Action No. 0:19-cv-02863
(WMW/BRT)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND
PLAN OF ALLOCATION AND FOR FINAL CERTIFICATION
OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL..... 4

A. The Standards for Final Approval 4

B. Lead Plaintiffs and Co-Lead Counsel Have Adequately Represented
the Settlement Class 6

C. The Settlement Was Reached After Arm’s-Length Negotiations with
the Assistance of An Experienced Mediator 7

D. The Relief that the Settlement Provides for the Settlement Class Is
Adequate, Taking into Account the Costs and Risks of Further
Litigation and All Other Relevant Factors 10

1. The Risks of Establishing Liability and Damages Support
Approval of the Settlement 11

2. The Settlement Is Reasonable in Light of the Likely
Recoverable Damages 16

3. The Costs and Delays of Continued Litigation Support
Approval of the Settlement 18

4. All Other Factors Set Forth in Rule 23(e)(2)(C) Support
Approval of the Settlement 19

E. The Settlement Treats Settlement Class Members Equitably Relative
to Each Other..... 22

F. Reaction of the Settlement Class to Date 22

II. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR AND REASONABLE 23

III. CERTIFICATION OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS IS WARRANTED 24

A. The Settlement Class Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(a)..... 25

1. The Settlement Class Members Are Too Numerous to Be
Joined 25

- 2. There Are Common Questions of Law and Fact 26
- 3. Lead Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Typical of Those of the Settlement Class 27
- 4. Lead Plaintiffs Will Fairly and Adequately Protect the Interests of the Settlement Class..... 28
- B. The Settlement Class Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3) 29
 - 1. Common Legal and Factual Questions Predominate 30
 - 2. A Class Action Is Superior to Other Methods of Adjudication 31
- IV. NOTICE TO THE SETTLEMENT CLASS SATISFIED THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS 32
- CONCLUSION 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Affiliated Ute Citizens v. United States,
406 U.S. 128 (1972) 31

Alpern v. UtiliCorp United, Inc.,
84 F.3d 1525 (8th Cir. 1996)..... 27

Amchem Prods. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997) 25, 30, 32

Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds,
568 U.S. 455 (2013) 6, 30

Arkansas Teacher Retirement System v. Goldman Sachs Group, Inc.,
955 F.3d 254 (2d Cir 2020) 18

Basic Inc. v. Levinson,
485 U.S. 224 (1988) 31

Beaver Cnty. Emps.’ Ret. Fund v. Tile Shop Holdings, Inc.,
No. 0:14-cv-00786-ADM-TNL, 2017 WL 2574005 (D. Minn. June 14,
2017)..... 15, 17, 26, 33

Caligiuri v. Symantec Corp.,
855 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2017)..... 8

City of Pontiac Gen. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
No. 5:12-cv-5162, 2016 WL 5400373 (W.D. Ark. Sept. 20, 2016) 26

Comcast Corp. v. Behrend,
569 U.S. 27 (2013) 31

DeBoer v. Mellon Mortg. Co.,
64 F.3d 1171 (8th Cir. 1995)..... 10, 27

Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.,
563 U.S. 804 (2011) 31

George v. Uponor Corp.,
No. 12-249 (ADM/JJK), 2015 WL 5255280 (D. Minn. Sept. 9, 2015)..... 10

Goldman Sachs Grp. v. Arkansas Tchr. Ret. Sys.,
141 S. Ct. 1951 (2021) 18

Grunin v. Int’l House of Pancakes,
513 F.2d 114 (8th Cir. 1975)..... 32

In re BankAmerica Corp. Sec. Litig.,
210 F.R.D. 694 (E.D. Mo. 2002)..... 19

In re Centurylink Sales Practices & Sec. Litig.,
No. 18-296, No. 17-2795 (MJD/KMM), 2021 WL 3080960 (D. Minn. July
21, 2021)..... passim

In re Charter Commc’ns, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. MDL 1506, 2005 WL 4045741 (E.D. Mo. June 30, 2005)..... 23, 26

In re Equifax Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
No. 1:17-md-2800-TWT, 2020 WL 256132 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 17, 2020),
aff’d in part, rev’d in part, and remanded on other grounds,
2021 WL 2250845 (11th Cir. June 3, 2021)..... 8

In re MGM Mirage Sec. Litig.,
708 F. App’x 894 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 8

In re Retek Inc. Sec. Litig.,
236 F.R.D. 431 (D. Minn. 2006) 28

In re Select Comfort Corp. Sec. Litig.,
202 F.R.D. 598 (D. Minn. 2001) 31

In re Signet Jewelers Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
No. 1:16-cv-067280CM-SDA, 2020 WL 4196468 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2020) 21

In re Target Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
892 F.3d 968 (8th Cir. 2018)..... 5

In re Uponor, Inc., F1807 Plumbing Fittings Prods. Liab. Litig.,
No. 11-MD-2247 ADM/JJK, 2012 WL 2512750 (D. Minn. June 29, 2012)..... 5

In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 05 MDL 01695(CM), 2007 WL 4115809 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007)..... 9

Keil v. Lopez,
862 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2017)..... 4, 5, 22

Khoday v. Symantec Corp.,
No. 11-cv-180 (JRT/TNL), 2016 WL 1637039 (D. Minn. Apr. 5, 2016)
report and recommendation adopted, 2016 WL 1626836 (D. Minn. Apr.

22, 2016).....	8
<i>Lockwood Motors, Inc. v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 162 F.R.D. 569 (D. Minn. 1995)	26
<i>Paxton v. Union Nat’l Bank</i> , 688 F.2d 552 (8th Cir. 1982).....	6
<i>Petrovic v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999).....	5, 19
<i>Rawa v. Monsanto Co.</i> , No. 3:17CV01252 AGF, 2018 WL 2389040 (E.D. Mo. May 25, 2018)	19
<i>Roofers’ Pension Fund v. Papa</i> , 333 F.R.D. 66 (D.N.J. 2019)	30
<i>Van Horn v. Trickey</i> , 840 F.2d 604 (8th Cir. 1988).....	5, 22
<i>W. Va. Pipe Trades Health & Welfare Fund v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 325 F.R.D. 280 (D. Minn. 2018)	26
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	passim
Other Authorities	
3B <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> (2d ed. 1995)	26
Cornerstone Research, <i>Securities Class Action Settlements: 2020 Review and Analysis</i> (2021)	17
H.R. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995) (Conf. Rep.), reprinted in 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 730	29
